* Corresponding author.
1944-3994/1944-3986 © 2017 Desalination Publications. All rights reserved.
Desalination and Water Treatment
doi: 10.5004/dwt.2017.20738
74 (2017) 174–183
May
Valorization of fruit wastes (pistachio shells) as adsorbent for the removal

one for PI-AIR-500 (Fig. 1(b), Table 2).
The yield of derived adsorbents decreased with the
temperature increasing for all gases used (Table 1). For
temperatures higher than 350°C, the decrease of yield is
due to condensation of aliphatic compounds, degradation
of lignocellulose structures, loss of volatiles (CH4, H2, CO),
and oxidation [25,28]. The yield is not directly related to the
Table 1
Physical properties of raw pistachio shell (PI) and derived
adsorbents
Adsorbent Activation gas and
final temperature
Yield (%) Surface area
(m2/g)
PI – 100 0.48
PI-N2-300 N2, 300°C 46 0.70
PI-N2-400 N2, 400°C 26 0.77
PI-N2-500 N2, 500°C 22 2.52
PI-CO2-300 CO2, 300°C 45 0.51
PI-CO2-400 CO2, 400°C 28 0.57
PI-CO2-500 CO2, 500°C 24 2.1
PI-AIR-300 Air, 300°C 35 0.99
PI-AIR-400 Air, 400°C 11 4.2
PI-AIR-500 Air, 500°C 0.5 14.5
10-2 10-1 100 101
0.0
0.2
0.4